

April 11, 2024

Franklin Conservation Commission 355 East Central Street Franklin, MA 02038

### Re: B-Series Stormwater IVW Drainage Memo 15 Liberty Way, Franklin MA (DEP File #159-1282)

Dear Franklin Conservation Commission,

Goddard Consulting, LLC, (Goddard) is pleased to submit this memo on behalf of Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way LLC (the Applicant), to provide additional information pertaining to drainage patterns and potential hydrologic connections downgradient of the B-series stormwater IVW in regard to the Notice of Intent (NOI) filed for 15 Liberty Way (DEP File #159-1282).

Two hard copies and a digital copy have been submitted for the Commission's review. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Chris Frattaroli at (508) 557-8770.

Documents attached are as follows:

- ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey Plan, prepared by Kelly Engineering Group, dated 2/18/2021
- WPA Form 5 Order of Conditions, DEP File Number SE159-0660, dated 7/29/1999
- Detention Basin #3 Reconstruction Plan, prepared by Engineering Design Consultants, Inc., dated 4/30/1999
- WPA Form 8B Certificate of Compliance, DEP File Number SE159-0660, dated 8/24/2000
- As-Built Sewer Pump Station/Drainage Improvements, prepared by Engineering Design Consultants, Inc., dated 8/18/2000

Sincerely, Goddard Consulting, LLC

Chris Frattaroli Wetland Scientist

CC: Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way LLC, 125 High Street, Suite 220, Boston MA, 02110 Daniel Campbell, Level Design Group, 249 South Street, Unit 1, Plainville, MA 02762 MassDEP Central Regional Office, 8 New Bond Street, Worcester, MA 01606



### 1.0 Background

The B-series stormwater IVW in question, currently present at 15 Liberty Way, is a neglected stormwater basin that has developed wetland characteristics over time due to a lack of maintenance. It is presently overgrown and contains deposited sediment, limiting its effectiveness as a stormwater management feature. At the 4/4/2024 public meeting of the Franklin Conservation Commission, Commissioners observed that the current iteration of site plans (titled Liberty Parking Expansion, prepared by Level Design Group, last revised 3/19/2024) show the B-series stormwater IVW having an outlet that drains to the south.



Figure 1: Portion of site plan showing proposed tie-in to existing drainage system at southern end of B-series stormwater IVW.

This basin does currently drain offsite to the south, along with all storm drains currently present on the locus site. Water leaving the basin enters a concrete flared end section and travels underground to a detention pond on another property to the south via nearly 1,000 linear feet of underground pipe. This drainage system can be seen clearly on the attached ALTA survey plan (titled ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey Plan, prepared by Kelly Engineering Group, dated 2/18/2021). This more southern detention pond is located on parcels presently known as #20and #32 Liberty Way. This detention pond is located slightly upgradient of a Bordering Vegetated Wetland (BVW) system that in turn borders on Dix Brook, a perennial stream. This detention pond also receives inputs from various other parcels throughout the industrial park.



Figure 2: View of B-series stormwater IVW. Concrete flared end section visible at right.





Figure 3: Orthophoto of site showing approximate location of +/-1,000 linear feet drainage pipe extending from B-series stormwater IVW to southern offsite detention pond, and outfall from offsite detention basin.



In order to better understand drainage patterns, Goddard inspected the area on 4/9/2024. Photos representative of the area are provided below.



Figure 4: View of offsite detention pond facing southeast.



Figure 5: View of outfall from offsite detention pond. Location shown on Figure 3 above.





Figure 6: Outlet of drainage pipe entering offsite detention pond.

### 2.0 Jurisdiction

As stated in 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c):

"...stormwater management systems designed, constructed, installed, operated, maintained, and/or improved as defined in 310 CMR 10.04 in accordance with the *Stormwater Management Standards* as provided in the *Stormwater Management Policy (1996)* or 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k) through (q) do not by themselves constitute Areas Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or Buffer Zone provided that:

1. the system was designed, constructed, installed, and/or improved as defined in 310 CMR 10.04 on or after November 18, 1996; and

2. if the system was constructed in an Area Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or Buffer Zone, the system was designed, constructed, and installed in accordance with all applicable provisions in 310 CMR 10.00."

Because the offsite detention pond was improved with a valid Order of Conditions (DEP File Number SE159-0660) in 1999, Goddard believes that this detention pond cannot constitute an Area Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40. Further, the project received a Certificate of Compliance issued on July 20, 1999, certifying that the project was completed in compliance with the Order of Conditions.

The Wetlands Protection Act continues to state in 310 CMR 10.02(5):

"For purposes of 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c) and (4), the applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed project involves a stormwater management system designed, constructed, installed, operated, maintained and/or improved as defined at 310 CMR 10.04 in accordance with the *Stormwater Management Standards* as provided in the *Stormwater Management Policy (1996) or* 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k) through (q) and that the system was designed,



constructed, installed and/or improved on or after November 18, 1996. The applicant also has the burden of establishing whether said stormwater management system was installed in an Area Subject to Protection under M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 or associated Buffer Zone, and, if so, that the system was constructed in accordance with all applicable provisions of 310 CMR 10.00. An applicant shall use the best evidence available to meet the burden of proof required. For purposes of 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c) and (4), the best evidence is the Order of Conditions, Order of Resource Area Delineation or Determination of Applicability for the project served by the stormwater management system together with the plans referenced in and accompanying such Order or Determination, and, if applicable, the Certificate of Compliance." (emphasis added)

Attached documents include the Order of Conditions and Certificate of Compliance associated with the improvement of this detention pond, along with accompanying site plans for the same. Goddard believes that the existence of these documents satisfies the burden of proof outlined in 310 CMR 10.02(5) above, thereby confirming that the detention pond was improved in accordance with all applicable regulations. Therefore, the presumption set forth in 310 CMR 10.02(2)(c) that such a project does not constitute an Area Subject to Protection under the Act is met. Further, the site plans associated with the improvement of this detention pond do not show the detention pond with buffer zones or otherwise identify it as a wetland resource, indicating that it was not considered an Area Subject to Protection at the time of this project in 1999.

### 3.0 Proposed Project

As currently designed, the project proposes the construction of a new, vegetated stormwater basin approximately over the footprint of the existing B-series stormwater IVW. This proposed basin will discharge to the same outlet that the existing basin discharges to. This outlet is the above-referenced drainage pipe that transmits water offsite to the southern detention pond.

The proposed basin will capture all stormwater that presently flows to the B-series stormwater IVW from both offsite and onsite inputs.

Inputs to this proposed basin will also include overflow from the proposed subsurface infiltration system. The proposed stormwater infrastructure will provide treatment of all inflowing stormwater in compliance with the MA Stormwater Standards, including reduction in peak runoff flow rates and removal of contaminants. The Stormwater Standards are likely not met by the existing basin. Therefore, Goddard and the project engineer, Level Design Group, believe that the proposed basin will provide improved water quality exiting via the outlet of the B-series stormwater IVW and flowing south.

Regardless of the jurisdictional status of the existing vegetated stormwater basins in question, the proposed stormwater infrastructure on the locus site will provide an environmental benefit by meeting the MA Stormwater Standards. Stormwater treatment provided by the proposed system will not only enhance the quality of stormwater runoff from the locus site, but also from adjacent parcels whose stormwater flows onto the locus site. Further, the proposed stormwater management infrastructure will discharge via preexisting drainage infrastructure, so there will be no change to existing conditions in that regard. The only substantive change to existing conditions will be the quality of stormwater leaving the locus site, which will be improved as compared to existing conditions. For these reasons, the proposed stormwater management infrastructure constitutes a net improvement to the site's and the broader area's capacity to provide stormwater treatment. Therefore, Goddard believes that the stormwater system proposed as part of this project is appropriate when considered in context.



LOCUS MAP (NOT TO SCALE)

I	EGEND
Œ	FLARED END SECTION
	CATCH BASIN/ DOUBLE CB
D	DRAIN MANHOLE
S	SEWER MANHOLE
o	WOOD FENCE
□GM	GAS METER
Ē	ELECTRIC MANHOLE
$\boxtimes$	WATER VALVE
Ķ	HYDRANT
PIV	POST INDICATOR VALVE
CCB	CAPE COD BERM
BCC	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE CURB
SGC	SLOPED GRANITE CURB
(R.)	RECORD LOCATION
<del></del>	SIGNS
•	CHAINLINK FENCE
BIT. CONC.	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
	TRANSFORMER
р	UTILITY POLE
¢	LIGHT POLE
● <sup>B</sup>	BOLLARD
Ť	TELEPHONE MANHOLE
uuu	TREELINE
LS	LANDSCAPED
тт	UNDERGROUND TELE-COM
SD	STORM DRAIN
ss	SEWER LINE
FM	SEWER FORCE MAIN
w	WATER LINE
G	GAS LINE
UGE	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

# <u>Notes</u>:

1.) Underground features have been compiled, in part, based upon information furnished by others. this information is to be considered approximate and Kelly Engineering Group, Inc. does not take responsibility for subsequent errors or omissions which may have been incorporated into this plan as a result. Additionally, other such features may exist on the site, the existence of which are unknown to Kelly Engineering Group, Inc. The size, location, and existence of all such features must be verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction.

2.) The site detail and surface improvements depicted hereon were obtained by a field survey of the property in February of 2021 by Kelly Engineering Group, Inc. 3.) The surveyed premises is the same as the same property as described in Exhibit A of the title commitment issued by First American Title Insurance Company Title Commitment #NCS-1049920-BOS1 Dated: 02/01/21

4.) The surveyed premises has direct access to Liberty Way, a public way. 5.) The surveyed premises abuts the adjacent properties and streets without gaps

or gores. 6.) The parcels that comprise the surveyed premises shown hereon are contiguous parcels without gaps or gores.



COPYRIGHT (C) by KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. All Rights Reserved NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC, ART OF THIS DUCOMENT MAT BE REFROUNDED, STORED IN A RETREVAL STATEM, OR TRANSMITTED IN ANT FORM OR BY ANT MEANS, ELE IANICAL, PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP ANY FICATIONS TO THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP SHALL RENDER IT INVALID AND UNUSABLI

# PLAN REFERENCES:

10(12)

LIBERTY WAY FORMERLY ROAD "C"

N/F

LIBERTÝ REALTY

TRUST

BK: 7812 PG: 322 BK: 8554 PG: 555

LORUSSO, ANTHONY

WOODED

15.00'

N3\*38'59,"L

GUARD SHACK ON CONC. PAD

TOWN OF

FRANKLIN

STORMWA TER

MANAGEMENT

SEWER

ELECTRIC

(11)

.30' WIDF

"B—190

STÁNNAH

PROPERTY

LLC

UTILITY EASEMENT

BK: 8256 PG: 112

(NORFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS)
1.) PLAN BK: 426 PLAN: 879 OF 1994
2.) PLAN BK: 426 PLAN: 878 OF 1994
3.) PLAN BK: 434 PLAN: 728 OF 1995
4.) PLAN BK: 339 PLAN: 926 OF 1986
5.) PLAN BK: 459 PLAN: 659 OF 1998
6.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1096A OF 1985
7.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 109B OF 1985
8.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1095 OF 1985
9.) PLAN BK: 326 PLAN: 1094 OF 1985

10.) PLAN ENTITLED "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY - 10 LIBERTY WAY, FRANKLIN, MA - PREPARED FOR NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH, 155 SEAPORT BLVD., BOSTON, M, DATED 3/20/2013, PREPARED BY FIELDSTONE SURVEY SERVICES, 45 MELIX AVENUE, PLYMOUTH, MA 02360".

11.) PLAN ENTITLED "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY - PETERSON UPDATES PROJECT, B&C PROJECT NO. 201301586, 012, 101 CONSTITUTION BLVD., FRANKLIN, MA, LATEST REVISED 8/12/2013, PREPARED BY BOCK & CLARK'S NATIONAL SURVEYORS NETWORK, NATIONAL COORDINATORS OF ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS. 537 NORTH CLEVELAND - MASSILLON ROAD. AKRON. OH 44333".

12.) PLAN ENTITLED "UTILITY & DIMENSIONING PLAN - FRANKLIN INDUSTRIAL PARK – PROPOSED BUILDING #1, DATED 5/30/1985, PREPARED BY CIVIL DESIGN INC., 496 A COMMERCIAL ST., BOSTON, MA 02109"



Parcel 2:

which are curved lines, 9.00 feet, 33.72 feet and 154.64 feet; Southerly by Lot B-19 shown on said plan, 415.32 feet: Southerly, Northerly and Southerly by Lot B-21C shown on said plan, 76.78 feet, 15.00 feet and 242.26 feet; Westerly by land now or formerly of Carmine Jr. & Conceita Lorusso, 992.77 feet; Northerly, Easterly and Northeasterly by Lot B–21B shown on said plan by three lines, measuring respectively, 511.14 feet, 283.36 feet and 135.39 feet; and Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly by Lot B-2 shown on said plan by three lines, measuring respectively, 27.08 feet, 375.44 feet and 209.54 feet.

Non-Exclusive Easement to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace, and use water, sewer, electric telephone, gas and other utilities, a 30 foot wide utility easement in, upon, over, under and across portions of Lots A-3, A-2, A-1, B-7B and B-19 shown as "30' Wide Utility Easement", "Utility Easement 'A'" and/or "30' Wide Utility and Access Easement 'A'" on the Plan as reserved by deeds from Copley–Franklin Industrial Park Trust (the "Trust"), as follows: 1. Lot B–7B dated August 24, 1987 and recorded in Book 7715, Page 74; as affected by Release of Easement Agreement dated as of April 13, 1998 and recorded in Book 13786, Page 357. 2. Lot B-19 dated August 30, 1988 and recorded in Book 8088, Page 637; as affected by Release of Easement Agreement dated as of April 13, 1998 and recorded in Book 13786, Page 357.

Parcel 3: Non-Exclusive Easement to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use the drainage system (as applicable) in upon, over, under, and across portions of Lots A-10, A-1, B-7B and B-19shown as "'40' Wide Drain Easement" or "30' Wide Drain Easement" on the Plan as reserved in said Lot B—7B and Lot B—19 deeds.

c. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system, in, under and

across portions of Lot B–19 marked Drain Easement B–19/20 (varies from 20' to 30') as shown on the Plan d. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system and retention pond

in, under and across portions of Lot B–19 marked "Drain Esmt" as shown on the Plan. e. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use a drainage system and retention pond in, under and across portions of Lot B–19 marked "Retention Pond No. 3 Area" as shown on the Plan.

f. construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and use electric and other utilities in, upon, over and across portions of Lot B–7B marked as "400 S.F. Mass.". All as reserved in said Lot B-19 deed as aforesaid. Parcel 5:

Non-Exclusive Easements as set forth in Cross Easement Agreement dated October 21, 1994, recorded as in Book 10766, Page 275, and shown on a plan dated September 2, 1994 and recorded in Plan Book 426 as Plan No. 878 of 1994; as affected by Supplement to Cross Easement Agreement, dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 379. Parcel 6:

Non–Exclusive Easements as set forth Cross Easement Agreements dated January 18, 1995 and recorded in Book 10789, Page 730, and in Book 10789, Page 738, as affected by Supplemental Easement Agreement dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 375, and in Easement Agreement dated as of October 31, 1995 and recorded in Book 11104, Page 656, and shown on a plan recorded on November 3, 1995, in Plan Book 434 as Plan No. 728 of 1995.

2H

- 385; as affected by:
- 12. 1994. recorded in Book 10798. Page 479:
- 10848, Page 251;
- Page 476; and
- Page 200
- Book 7812, Page 322. (PLOTTED)
- October 21, 1994, and recorded in Book 10766, Page 275; and 379. (PLOTTED)
- a. Confirmatory Easement Agreement in Book 9607, Page 308; and b. Certificate of Compliance in Book 9742, Page 699.
- Book 16981, Page 104. (PLOTTED)
- 11113, Page 717. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

<u>SCHEDULE B ITEMS</u> (Notes corresponding to First American Title Insurance Company Title Commitment #NCS-1049920-BOS1 Dated: 02/01/21) 9. Protective Covenants for Franklin Industrial Park, dated as of May 1, 1987, recorded in Book 7689, Page a. Supplement to Protective Covenant dated June 14, 1988, recorded in Book 7999, Page 96; b. First Declaration of Amendment dated December 1, 1992 and recorded in Book 9702, Page 603; as affected by Confirmatory First Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated as of December c. Certificate of Compliance dated December 20, 1994 recorded in Book 10766, Page 293; d. Second Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated March 29, 1995, recorded in Book e. Third Declaration of Amendment as to Protective Covenants dated April 7, 1999, recorded in Book 13375, f. Assignment and Assumption as to Protective Covenants dated January 1, 2000, recorded in Book 14527, a. Cross Easement Agreement between Trustees of Franklin Industrial Park Trust and Town of Franklin dated b. Supplement to Cross Easement Agreement dated September 28, 1998, and recorded in Book 12849, Page Partnership and Trustees of Franklin Industrial Park Trust dated January 18, 1995, recorded in Book 10789, Easement Agreement dated September 28, 1998 and recorded in Book 12849, Page 375. (PLOTTED) 16. Terms and Provisions of Lease between Campanelli Franklin / Limited Partnership and Federal Express Corporation, dated November 7, 1994, Notice of which is dated November 1, 1995 and recorded in Book 11113, Page 711; as affected by Subordination, Non–Disturbance and Attornment Agreement between Campanelli Franklin, Federal Express Corporation and Guardian dated November 1, 1995 and recorded in Book NOT PROVIDED - THE LOCATION OF ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT IS PLOTTED) was not recorded therewith. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 19. Mortgage and Security Agreement from Campanelli Franklin I Limited Partnership to The Guardian Life Partnership and The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, and recorded in Book 20256, Page 366. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 20. Assignment of Rents and Leases from Campanelli Franklin I Limited Partnership to The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, recorded in Book 11104, Page 695; as affected by Loan Modification, Extension and Renewal Agreement by and between Campanelli Franklin I Limited Partnership and The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America, dated November 26, 2003, and recorded on December 1, 2003 in Book 20256, Page 366. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page 560. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 22. Mortgage by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC and Granite State Economic Development Corporation with principle balance of \$1,777,000.00, dated May 17, 2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page 586. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 23. Conditional Assignment of Leases by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC and Granite State Economic Development Corporation dated May 17, 2013 and recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31344, Page 594. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) 24. UCC Financing Statement by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC, KWL, Inc. and Granite State Economic Development Corporation (Secured Party) recorded on May 20, 2013 in Book 31345, Page 1. (NO PLOTTABLE 26. Notice of Restriction dated October 27, 2016 and recorded February 17, 2017 in Book 34922, Page 429. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS) (137 $\pm$  regular spaces and 75 $\pm$  truck spaces) SETTS

Town of Franklin dated November 5, 1985 and recorded in Book 7127, Page 68. (PLOTTED) Page 730; as affected by a reference note set forth in the last paragraph of Page 3 in the deed from Campanelli Franklin to the Trustees of Franklin Pyramid Realty Trust, dated August 7, 2002, and recorded in 18. Order of Betterment Assessment of Constitution Boulevard, Town of Franklin Resolution No. 02–89, dated November 6, 2002, recorded in Book 17699, Page 241. NOTE: Exhibit A, referenced in the document, Insurance Company of America, dated November 3, 1995 and recorded in Book 11104, Page 661; as affected by Loan Modification, Extension and Renewal Agreement by and between Campanelli Franklin I Limited 21. Commercial Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Leases and Rents by and between 15BLiberty Way, LLC and Avidia Bank, a savings bank, with principle balance of \$2,162,500.00, dated May 17, 25. Notice of Real Estate Lease by and between 15 Liberty Way, LLC, as lessor and KWL, Inc. as Lessee, dated May 17, 2013 and recorded May 20, 2013 in Book 31345, Page 7. (NO PLOTTABLE ITEMS)

company, Lot B–19, B–20 and B–21, dated January 26, 1989, recorded in Book 8256, Page 112. (PLOTTED)

Liability Company Deed Bk: 31344 Pg: 556 Assessor's Parcel ID 320-004-000-000

15 Liberty Way, LLC, a Massachusetts Limited

![](_page_6_Picture_58.jpeg)

8. Easement referred to as "Utility Easement A" created by Easement from Paula S. LaRosa, Trustee, to the (10) 10. Easement to New England Telephone and Telegraph Company dated November \_\_\_, 1987, recorded in 1 11. 30' wide Utility Easement created by Declaration of Electrical Easement to Massachusetts Electric (12)12. Deed to Town of Franklin dated January 24, 1990 and recorded in Book 8554, Page 555, as affected by 13. Easement Agreement between Trustees of Copley–Franklin Industrial Park Trust and Carmine Lorusso, Jr., et al. dated September 24, 1992, recorded in 9592, Page 528; as affected by: (PLOTTED) (14) 14. Drain Easement arising by virtue of Cross Easement Agreement between Campanelli Franklin I Limited 15 15. Cross Easement Agreement between Campanelli Franklin I Limited Partnership and Trustees of First Franklin Trust dated January 18, 1995, recorded in Book 10789, Page 738; as affected by Supplemental 17. Easement from Campanelli Franklin / Limited Partnership to Massachusetts Electric Company dated May 28, 1995 and recorded in Book 10928, Page 20. (EASEMENT DOCUMENT REFERS TO A SKETCH THAT WAS CURRENT OWNER: Surveyor's Certification: To: Atlantic Oliver 15 Liberty Way, LLC and First American Title Insurance Company; This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 2, 3, 4, 6a, 7(a), 7(b)(1), 7(c) 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19 and 20 of Table A thereof. The field work was completed in February of 2021. ADVANCE COPY Steven M. Horsfall, P.L.S. Reg. No. 41608 within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Table "A" Notes 9.) Total number of clearly identifiable parking spaces =  $212\pm$ 11.) Per section 5.E.iv only. 16.) No observed evidence of current earth moving work, building construction or building additions. 17.) No known changes in street right of way lines and no observed evidence of recent street or sidewalk construction or repairs.

SCALE				
1" = 50'				
DATE				
02/18/21	REV	DATE	REVISION	В
SHEET	15 LIBERTY WAY FRANKLIN, MASSACHUSETTS			
1 OF 1				
FILE #				
ALTA				
JOB #	ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVE			
2021–034				
DRAWN BY	<b>FLAN</b>		PLAN	
JPM			KELLY ENGINEERING GROU	i P
CHKD BY			civil engineering consultan	′∎ ts
SMH			0 Campanelli Drive Braintree MA 021	87
APPD BY SMH			Phone: 781-843-4333 www.kellyengineeringgroup.c	:om

![](_page_6_Figure_65.jpeg)

![](_page_7_Picture_0.jpeg)

# WPA Form 5 - Order of Conditions

11 DEP use call

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 BK 1365 | PR 56

				000
A Applicant Inf	ormation			
N O	Т	1	ТОГ	
A N	I		The Mutice of Intent for this project was filed on:	
OFFIC	IAL	Compile Soft F		
Franklin Con	servation	Commission C	0 <del>P</del> Y	
Conservation Commission			<i>92.</i> 2	31
	·		The public hearing was closed Off	ី
-			The poolic neering web over a sta	ω
SE 159-660	)		July 29, 1999	<u> </u>
Provest File Number		······	lan -	
•				
		<b>T</b> D	Title and Date of final Plans and Other Documents:	
Park Devel		1.h.	Detention Basin #3 Reconst	ruction
Assertant Nette			Plan	<u></u> ,
288 Freepo	mt st.	. <u></u>	April 30, 1999	<u></u>
Ment, Acres				4 C
BOSLOII				
MA	-	02122		1
	E: C::#		• 	
	·		· .	P
a protect site is located	-			
		•		 N
Franklin,	<u>MA</u>	<u> </u>		· ພ
Cipitan Tomo A. D.I.C.D	9 Tiborty	Vav		,
LOTS A, DIGD	Z LIDELLY	hay here - 1		
25555557 K22/787				
d the propriet is record	ad at the Beolst	try of Deeds for:		
J uie property is record	/12 11 110 110 g.c.		· ·	
Norfelk	6322	260	•	
Courry.	Esse	r2; <b>!</b>		
(נוג נרבביר (ו בהנהוני)				<u> </u>
- Findings ***				
Fillelligs	• .		Furthermore, this Commission hereby finds that t	he project, 2
	he Verschurs	tte Wettande	procesed, is:	
Hnoings pursuant to a	De Messeurose	(LS ((CUE))55	(check one of the following boxes)	
FIOIEDDON ACL		•		•
llowing the review of th	ne above-referen	nced Notice of Intent	Approved subject to:	
d based on the informa	tion provided in	this application and	tollowing conditions which are necessary.	in accordan
esented at the public hi	eenng, inis com eened is signifi	imission ands that the cost to the following	with the performance standards set forth in th	e wetlands
erects of the Wetlands	Protection Act	(check all that apply):	regulations, to protect those interests checked	zbove. Thi
			Commission orders that all the work shall be	d shove the
Public Water Supply		•	accordance with the Notice of Imeni reference	necial
Private Water Supply	DEC	FIVED AND RECORDE	D conditions attached to this Order. To the exter	nt that the
Groundwater Supply	neu	NORFOLK COUNTY	following conditions modify or differ from the	plans.
Land Contrining Shell	fich R	DEDHAM, MA	specifications, or other proposals submitted v	with the Noti
Fisheries	CERT		of Intent, these conditions shall control.	
Storm Damage Prever	nion (/	Sarry 6/tamo-	-	
Prevention of Pollution	BAR	RY T. HANNON, REGIST	ER	
Protection of Wildlife	Habitat			

![](_page_8_Picture_0.jpeg)

.

2. A.

WPA Form 5 - Uruer of conditions Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40BK 13651PG 569

## **B** Findings (cont.)

Denied because: N O T A N

- T the proposed and it cannot be conditioned to meet the F F performance oranger of set forth in the wetlands regulations. to protect those interests checked above. Therefore, work on this project may not go forward unless and until a new Notice of Intent is submitted which provides measures which are adequate to protect these interests, and a final Order of Concitions is issued.
- I the information submitted by the applicant is not sufficient to describe the site, the work, or the effect of the work on the interests identified in the Wetlands Protection Act.
- Therefore, work on this project may not go forward unless and until a revised Notice of Intent is submitted which provides sufficient information and includes measures which are adequate to protect the Act's interests, and a final Order of Conditions is issued. A description of the specific information which is lacking and why it is necessary is attached to this Order as per 310 CMR 10.05(b)(c).

#### General Conditions

- 1. Failure to comply with all conditions stated herein, and with all related statutes and other regulatory measures, shall be deemed cause to revoke or modify this Order.
- 2. The Order does not grant any property rights or any exclusive privileges: it does not authorize any injury to private propeny or invasion of private rights.

3. This Order does not relieve the permittee or any other person of the necessity of complying with all other applicable federal, state, or local statutes, ordinances, bylaws, or regulations. . 

4. The work authorized hereunder shall be completed within three years from the date of this Order unless either of the following apply: (a) the work is a maintenance dredging project as provided.

for in the Act; or (b) the time for completion has been extended to a specified date more than three years, but less than five years, from the date of issuance. If this Order is intended o be vano for more than three years, the extendion date and the special circumstances warranting the extended time period are set forth as a special condition in this Order to be valid for more than three years, the extention date :

Order 5. This Order may be extended by the issuing authority for one or more periods of up to three years each upon application to the issuing authority at least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the Order.

------3. Any fill used in connection with this project shall be clean fill. Any fill shall contain no trash, refuse, rubbish, or fill. Any fill shall contain no trash, refuse, rubbish, or

debris, including but not limited to lumber, bricks, plaster N Ovirerlath, paper, caroboard, pipe, tires, ashes, refrigerate A motor vehicles, or parts of any of the foregoing.

- Į This Order does not become final until all administrative appear periods from this Order have elapsed, or if such an appeal has been taken, until all proceedings before the Department have been completed.
- No work shall be undertaken until the Order has become final and then has been recorded in the Registry of Deeds the Land Court for the displict in which the land is located within the chain of title of the affected property. In the ca of recorded land, the Anal Order shall also be noted in the Registry's Grantor index under the name of the owner of land upon which the proposed work is to be done. In the case of registered land, the Final Order shall also be noted on the Land Court Cardificate of Title of the owner of the. land upon which the proposed work is done. The record information shall be submitted to this Conservation Commission on the form at the end of this Order, which form must be stamped by the Registry of Deeds, prior to : commencement of the work.
- 9. A sign shall be displayed at the site not less than two squ feet or more than three square feet in size bearing the WOICS.

"Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection" [cr, "MA DEP"] "File Number

SE159-660

Process File Number

- 10. Where the Department of Environmental Protection is requested to issue a Superseding Order, the Conservation Commission shall be a party to all agency proceedings ar. hearings before the Department, ...
- 11. Upon completion of the work described herein, the applic shall submit a Request for Certificate of Compliance (WP) Form 8A) to the Conservation Commission.
- 12. The work shall conform to the following attached plans ar special conditions:

Final Approved Plans (attach additional plan references a needed) :

Detention Basin #3 Reconstruction Plan April. 30, 1999 ~ • • • See James C. Beaton

Server intervy Conservation 1.1.2 mit (1.5.)

12:23-32

The second se

massachaseus cepariment or christinental ristection Bureau of Resource Protection – Wetlands

# WPA Form 5 - Order of Conditions<sup>8K | 365 | PG 570</sup>

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c., 131, §40

<u>N_O_T</u>	NOT	
Findings (sont.)	AN	
OFFICIAL	ΟΕΕΙСΙΑΙ	
СОРҮ	С 0 <del>Р Ÿ</del>	•

- 13. Any changes to the plans identified in Condition # 12 above shall require the applicant to inquire of the Conservation Commission in writing whether the change is significant enough to require the filing of a new Notice of Intent.
- 14. The Agent or members of the Conservation Commission and Department of Environmental Protection shall have the right to enter and inspect the area subject to this Order at reasonable hours to evaluate compliance with the contitions stated in this Order, and may require the submitted of any data deemed necessary by the Conservation Commission or Department for that evaluation.
- 15. This Order of Conditions shall apply to any successor in interest or successor in control of the property subject to this Order and to any contractor or other person performing work conditioned by this Order.
- 16. Prior to the start of work, and if the project involves work adjacent to a Bordering Vegetated Wetland, the boundary of the wetland in the vicinity of the proposed work area shall be marked by wooden stakes or flagging. Once in place, the wetland boundary markers shall serve as the limit of work (unless another limit of work line has been noted in the plans of record) and be maintained until a Cartificate of Compliance has been issued by the Conservation Commission.
- 17. All sedimentation barriers shall be maintained in good repair, until all disturbed areas have been fully stabilized with vegetation or other means. At no time shall sediments be deposited in a wailand or water body. During construction, the applicant or his/her designee shall inspect the erosion controls on a daily basis and shall remove accumulated sediments as needed. The applicant shall immediately control any erosion problems that occur a the site and shall also immediately notify the Conservation \_\_\_\_\_\_. Commission, which reserves the right to require additional erosion and/or damage prevention controls it may deem necessary.

Findings as to municipal law, bylaw, or ordinance

#### Furthermore, the

Franklin Conservation Commissio

hereby finds (check cae that applies):

I that the proposed work cannot be conditioned to meet the stancares set form in a municipal law, ordinance, or bylaw specifically Franklin Wetlands Protection Bylaw, Franklin Town Code, <u>Chapter 181</u> <u>Home ato ratio or more the syme, or ordinance</u>

Therefore, work on this project may not go forward unless and until a revised Notice of Intent is submitted which provides measures which are adequate to meet these standards, and a final Order of Conditions is issued.

that the following additional conditions are necessary to comply with a municipal law, bylaw, or ordinance, specifically Franklin Wetlands Protection Bylaw, Franklin Town Code, Chapter

Name and chains of monthly law, by tay, or ordinance.

The Commission encers that all the work shall be performed in accordance with the said additional conditions and with the Notice of Intern referenced above. To the extent that the following conditions modify or differ from the plans, specifications, or other proposals submitted with the Notice of Intern, the concisions shall control.

· · · ·

Additional conditions relating to municipal law, bylaw, or ordinance:

Special Conditions (Use additional paper if necessary)

十分 无行用现。这个历史的这

2~ .0~6

- 18. Erosion control barriers must be installed, inspected and approved by a Professional Engineer, submitted in writing, signed and stamped, before any work commences.
- 19. An extra 10% of siltation barriers or haybales must be stored on site in the event of an emergency or storm.
- 20. The applicant will provide an as built drawing with the written request for a Certificate of Compliance inspection.
- 21. The Commission must receive a written report in April and October from an engineer or wetland scientist with respect to a project's conformance to Orders of Conditions until such time as, there is a Certificate of Compliance.

## B Findings (cont.)

Da.:

PE

BK 13651 PG 571

This Order is valid for three prears, unless otherwise specified as a special condition purpurat to General Conditions  $r^4$ , from the date of issuance. F T C I A L O F F

July 29, 1999

This Order must be signed by a majority of the conservation commission. The Order must be mailed by certified mail (return receipt requested) or hand delivered to the applicant. A copy also must be mailed or hand delivered at the same time to the appropriate regional office of the Department of Environmental Protection.

Signatures

Non Olis T 2nd А ΙC IAL dây éþ С YAugust 1/2000 1999 tu a

before me personally appeared

JOHN PAPA

to me known to be the person described in and who execute the foregoing instrument and pointbuiledged that he/she executed the same as his/or free act and deed.

New Your My carat 1----icant as follows Order is issued to the This

📃 by hand delivery on

223

by certified mail, ratum receipt requested, on

- Cat

# **G** Appeals

 $\pm r$ 

The applicant, the owner, any person aggrieved by this Order, any owner of land abutting the land subject to this Order, or any ten residents of the city or town in which such land is located, are hereby notified of their right to request the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office to issue a Superseding Order of Conditions. The request must be made by certified mail or hand delivery to the Department, with the appropriate filling fee and a completed Appendix E: Request for Departmental Action Fee Transmital Form, as provided in 310 CMR 10.03(7) within ten business days from the date of issuance of this Order. A copy of the request shall at the same time be sent by certified mail or hand delivery to the conservation commission and to the applicant, if he/she is not the appellant.

The request shall state clearly and concisely the objections to the Order which is being appealed and how the Order does a contribute to the protection of the interests identified in the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, §40 and is inconsistent with the wetlands regulations (310 CMR 10.00). To the extent that the Order is based on a municipal bylaw, and not on the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection A or regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection 1 no appetlate jurisdiction.

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wettends

![](_page_11_Picture_1.jpeg)

# WPA Form 5 - Order of Conditions BK 13651PG 572

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Reconding Information ΝΟΤ D A N , F<sub>of</sub>f I C I A L This Order of Conditions must be recorded in the Begist - Deeds or the Can O CoBrt for the district in which the land is C O P Y located, within the chain of title of the affected property. In the

located, within the chain of title of the affected property. In the case of recorded land, the Final Order shall also be noted in the Registry's Grantor Index under the name of the owner of the land subject to the Order. In the case of registered land, this Order shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of the owner of the land subject to the Order of Conditions. The recording information shall be submitted to the

#### Franklin Conservation Commission

המעצורורים המשראבים

on the form below, which must be stamped by the Registry of Deeds.

Detach on dotted line and submit to the Conservation Commission.

To: \_\_\_\_\_

Please be advised that the Order of Conditions for the project at

Trojes Lesson DEP File Marcer DEP File Marcer has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of

County

and has been noted in the chain of tide of the affected property in

in accordance with the Order of Conditions issued on

Dre 1. If recorded land, the instrument number which identifies this . transaction is

hanumen Iterne

If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction is

צבהא אניהעבוס

Signature of Account

![](_page_12_Figure_0.jpeg)

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection – Wetlands				
MWPA M.G.L. 131, §40 & Frank	licate of Compliance			
A Project Information	OFFICIAL COPY			
1. This Certificate of Compliance is issued by: Franklin Conservation Commission	3. The project site is located at: Franklin, MA			

BK | 4 4 2 0 PG 5 6 4

Lots A,B1&E	32 Liberty	Way	See Plan 50	1
Street Address	9	999	, PlanBook 40	5
Assessors Map/Plat	#		Parcel/Lot #	

and ti	he final Order of Conditions was recorded on	
·	8/6/99	
Date		
	a to the defen	

Invalid Order of Conditions: It is hereby certified that the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions never commenced. The Order of Conditions has lapsed and is therefore no longer valid. No future work subject to regulation under the Wetlands Protection Act may

Ongoing Conditions: The following conditions of the Order shall continue: (Include any conditions contained in the Final Order, such as maintenance or monitoring, that should continue for a longer period.)

commence without filing a new Notice of Intent and

receiving a new Order of Conditions.

**Condition Numbers:** 

	- And Annual A
	PECEWED AND RECORDED
ng ng mga ng	NORFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
	CERTIFY CARTIER
	Boy Hamme

BARRY T. HANNON, REGISTER

A Project Information	COPY			
1. This Certificate of Compliance is issued by: Franklin Conservation Commission	3. The project site is located at: Franklin, MA			
Conservation Commission To: Volarie A. Colliert, Trustee Yo Park Development Corp.	City/Town Lots A, B1&B2 Liberty Way (Sue Plan 59 Street Address Of 1999, Plan Book 4			
Name 288 Freeport Street Mailing Address Boston	Assessors Map/Plat # ParceVLOL # and the final Order of Conditions was recorded on $S/G$			
City/Town MA 02122 State Zip Code 2. This Certificate of Compliance is issued for work regulated by a final Order of Conditions issued to: Conditions issued to:	Date at the Registry of Deeds for <i>Incrificate (Il registered land)</i> <i>Date</i> <i>All Page</i> <i>Date</i> <i>I Configure 1</i> <i>Book</i> <i>Page</i>			
Name July 29, 1999 Dated SE159-660 DEP File Number	<ol> <li>A site inspection was made in the presence of the applicant, or the applicant's agent, on: August 24, 2000 Date</li> </ol>			

**B** Certification

(Check all that apply):

Complete Certification: It is hereby certified that the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed.

Partial Certification: It is hereby certified that only the following portions of the work regulated by the abovereferenced Order of Conditions have been satisfactorily completed. The project areas or work subject to this partial certification which have been completed and are released from this Order include:

Rev. 10/98

Page 1 of 2

#### **Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection** Bureau of Resource Protection – Wetlands

- **F**-

## BK 1 4 4 2 0 PG 5 6 5

# WPA Form 8B - Certificate of Compliance

MWPA M.G.L. 131, §40 & Franklin Wetland Protection Bylaw Chap. 181

C Authorization P Y

E	T.	т	$\mathbf{C}$	
_	С	0	Ρ	Y
Or	this 28	Sth		

Issued by:

Franklin Conservation Commission

Conservation Commission August 24, 2000 Date of Issuance day of August

2000 Year

before me personally appeared

TOU

AND

This Certification must be signed by a majority of the conservation commission and a copy sent to the applicant and appropriate DEP Regional Office (see Appendix A).

Signature(s)

to me known to be the person described to and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed  $\sim$ ull Notary **M**14 My commission ex

STEM

## D Recording Confirmation

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that this Certificate of Compliance is recorded in the Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located.

·o:	If recorded land, the instrument number which identifies this transaction is
Conservation Commission	
Please be advised that the Certificate of Compliance for the project at	Instrument Number
	If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction is
Project Location	
File Number	Document Number
as been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of	
	Signature of Applicant
na manana manana kanana ka Coulony	
nd has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property in	
анти на паралакрата тал, арит али ранке краденти станска радоватьрата с елет, так кулона ресусть кулон се устакращаться	
2010	
Book	

![](_page_15_Figure_0.jpeg)